FEATURE WRITING: JRN 3060
MW 12:50 p.m. - 2:05 p.m.
VC-7165
Professor Emily H. Johnson
emily.johnson@baruch.cuny.edu
Tel.: 774.319.0491
Office: VC 7-262
[bookmark: _GoBack]Office Hours: Wednesdays 2:30 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. and by appointment


The purpose of this course is to teach you the basics of journalistic feature writing. Throughout the semester we will go over developing and pitching story ideas, writing clearly and accurately using AP style, and best practices for conducting research and interviews. You will report and write real New York stories.

What to expect:
	
1. This is a hands-on class. You will be going out into the city to spend time speaking with people, conducting research, and collecting color for your stories.
2. There will be assigned readings (mostly published feature articles) that we will analyze together in class, so make sure you are ready to discuss them. Over the course of the semester, there will be occasional pop quizzes to make sure you are doing the reading. These will count for a small percentage of your final grade.
3. We will conduct a number of in-class writing exercises that will help you develop and understand different types of writing. These assignments will also count as a percentage of your grade.
4. You will report and write four feature stories over the course of the semester. These stories will count toward the majority of your final grade.
5. This course will be run like a collaborative newsroom. Your pitches and your stories-in-progress will be workshopped in class by me and your fellow classmates, so everyone will have an opportunity to step back and think like an editor.

Assignments and Grades:

	Assignments will be posted to Blackboard. Even if you miss a class, you will 	be held accountable for work due the next class.

The average of the main writing assignments will make up 80% of the final grade. Attendance, in-class assignments and pop quizzes will make up the remainder. 




What you will need:

1. Notebooks for reporting (I recommend you take notes because you may need to refer back to material we covered early in the semester)
2. The 2016 AP Stylebook (a must-have for every journalism student)

Attendance: 

Regular attendance is essential. The learning for this course will happen in the classroom and in the field, not in a textbook. Students who miss more than four classes without a medical reason will be dropped.

Ethics:

All students will be held to the highest ethical standards—both in terms of academic integrity and journalistic ethics (we will discuss this distinction more in depth in class. Students will fail if they are found to have fabricated (made up) or plagiarized any assignments.

Here is Baruch College’s definition of plagiarism:
1. Copying another person's actual words without the use of quotation marks and footnotes (a functional limit is four or more words taken from the work of another)
2. Presenting another person's ideas or theories in your own words without acknowledging them
3. Using information that is not considered common knowledge without acknowledging the source
4. Failure to acknowledge collaborators on homework assignments

Week-by-week schedule (this is just a rough timeline of the major assignments; please note that topics and deadlines may be shifted to reflect developments in the news or guest speakers):


WEEK 1 	Monday August 29 	
		Course intro
For next class: Read “After Newtown shooting, mourning parents enter into the lonely quiet” https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/after-newtown-shooting-mourning-parents-enter-into-the-lonely-quiet/2013/06/08/0235a882-cd32-11e2-9f1a-1a7cdee20287_story.html
AP Style Quizzes 1-3
		http://platformmagazine.org/2015/01/05/ap-styles-quiz/
		(Send me screen shots showing that you completed them.)	
		
Wednesday August 31 
Homework: AP Style Quizzes 4-6
Pitch news feature

WEEK 2	Monday September 5 – Labor Day, college is closed.

Wednesday September 7 
Homework: AP Style Quizzes 7-9


WEEK 3 	Monday September 12 
Homework: AP Style Quizzes 10-12

Wednesday September 14 
Homework: AP Style Quizzes 13-15

WEEK 4	Monday September 19
		Homework: AP Style Quizzes 16-18

Wednesday September 21

WEEK 5	Monday September 26
News feature due
Pitch profile

	Wednesday September 28

WEEK 6  	Monday October 3 – College closed, no class; we meet Thursday instead.

Wednesday October 5 

	Thursday October 6 

WEEK 7	Monday October 10 – College closed, no class

	Wednesday October 12 – College closed, no class

WEEK 8	Monday October 17

Wednesday October 19
Profile due
Pitch analysis feature

WEEK 9	Monday October 24

	Wednesday October 26

WEEK 10 	Monday October 31
	
Wednesday November 2
Analysis feature due

WEEK 11	Monday November 7
		Pitch spot election feature

Wednesday November 9
Spot election feature due

WEEK 12	Monday November 14
		Pitch feature magazine story (final assignment)

Wednesday November 16

WEEK 13 	Monday November 21

Wednesday November 23

WEEK 14	Monday November 28

Wednesday November 30

WEEK 15	Monday December 5

Wednesday December 7

WEEK 16	Monday December 12 
Last day of class: Final feature story due. No final exam.
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